STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
www.ct.gov/csc

May 15, 2018

Anne Marie Zsamba, Esq.

Real Estate Specialist

Crown Castle

3 Cotporate Park Drive, Suite 101
Clifton Park, NY 12065

RE:  EM-SPRINT-020-180502 - Sprint notice of intent to modify an existing
telecommunications facility located at 12 Nepaug Road, Burlington, Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Zsamba:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) is in receipt of your correspondence of May 11, 2018
submitted in response to the Council’s May 9, 2018 notification of an incomplete request for exempt
modification with regard to the above-referenced matter.

The submission of the proof of notification to the undetlying property owner partially satisfies the
Council’s request. You also provided a Mount Analysis Report dated January 23, 2018 with a
recommendation that a standoff arm reinforcement kit be installed prior to installing the proposed
equipment. The Structural Analysis Report dated January 12, 2018 provided with the exempt
modification request does not account for the reinforcement kit. In the Council’s May 9, 2018 letter
the Council requested an Updated Structural Analysis Report which references a reinforcement kit. I
have considetred your suggestion to provide a Structural Opinion Letter; however, this does not fully
address the final percentage of load on the capacity of the structure and foundation. The Council
recommends that Crown Castle provide a full updated Structural Analysis Report for the proposed
loading including the reinforcement kit that includes, but is not limited to, the Analysis Results
section and final percentage of load on the capacity of the structure and foundation by June 14, 2018.
If additional time is needed to gather the requested information, please submit a written request for
an extension of time prior to June 14, 2018.

This second notice of incompletion shall have the effect of tolling the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) 60-day timeframe in accordance with Paragraph 217 of the FCC Wireless
Infrastructure Report and Otrder issued on October 21, 2014 (FCC 14-153).

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please feel free to
contact me at 860-827-2951.

Sincegely,

Melanie A. Bachman
Executive Director

MB/FOC/laf

¢ The Honorable Theodore C. Shafer, First Selectman, Town of Butlington
Abby Contoy, Zoning Enforcement Officer, Town of Butlington
Audrey and Herbert Weaver Estate C/O Melinda Belcher, property ownet

£

S:\EMS_TS\1_BYTOWN\Burlington\NepaugRd\SPRINT\em-sprint-020-180502_2ndis

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer



From: Zsamba, Anne Marie (Contractor)
[mailto:AnneMarie.Zsamba.Contractor@crowncastle.com]

Sent: Friday, May 11, 2018 10:02 AM

To: Fontaine, Lisa

Cc: Barbadora, Jeff

Subject: RE: Council Incomplete Letter for EM-SPRINT-020-180502 Nepaug Road

Please see the attached correspondence. Thank you.

ANNE MARIE ZSAMBA
Real Estate Specialist
T: (201) 236-9224 | M: (518) 350-3639

CROWN CASTLE
3 Corporate Park Drive, Suite 101, Clifton Park, NY 12065
CrownCastle.com

S:\EMS_TS\I_BYTOWN\Burlington\NepaugRd\SPRINT\em-sprint-020-1 80502_2ndincompleteltr_NepaugRd.docx



C ROWN Crown Castle

3 Corporate Park Drive, Suite 101

W’ CASTLE Clifton Park, NY 12065

May 11, 2018

Melanie A. Bachman
Acting Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE: Response to Notice of Incomplete Filing
Notice of Exempt Modification for Sprint Crown Site BU: 845993
Sprint Site ID: CT54XC708
12 Nepaug Road, Burlington, Hartford County, CT 06013
Latitude: 41° 46’ 56.86"/ Longitude: -72° 59’ 22.68"

Dear Ms. Bachman:

I am in receipt of your letter dated May 9, 2018 wherein you provided notice to Crown Castle of
deficiencies in our filing for Sprint’s intended exempt modification.

I have updated our records to reflect that the current property owner is the Audrey and Herbert
Weaver Estate C/O Melinda Belcher. Service was effectuated upon the estate to Ms. Belcher at 35 Bear
Run, Woodbury, CT 06798. Fedex delivery notification attached hereto as proof of service. Please advise
if this'is sufficient to rectify the previously noted deficiency.

With regard to The Council’s recommendation that Crown Castle provide an Updated Structural
Analysis Report to reflect the inclusion of the mount reinforcement kit, I have attached hereto a Mount
Structural Analysis Report dated January 23, 2018 stamped and signed by Joseph R. Johnston, P.E. This
Mount Structural Analysis Report provides on page four, section 4.1) Recommendations, that the existing
mount will be sufficient to support the existing and proposed loading so long as installation of (1) Site Pro
1 PRK-1245 Standoff Arm Reinforcement Kit occurs on the existing platform prior to installation of the
proposed equipment. Given that this report specifically accounts for the reinforcement kit it is our hope
that our filing will now be considered complete.

If The Council finds that the Mount Structural Analysis Report is not sufficient to meet the needs
of The Council, Crown Caste respectfully suggests that the combination of the existing Mount Structural
Analysis Report and a Structural Opinion Letter signed and stamped by a professional engineer duly
licensed in the State of Connecticut will meet the needs of The Council as the reinforcement kit would be
reflected within said Letter. An example Structural Opinion Letter has been provided to exemplify to The
Council the contents of same.

Please advise as to The Council’s position on the attachments provided, as well as, the
recommendation above.

The Foundation for a Wireless World.
CrownCastle.com



Melanie A. Bachman
May 10, 2018
Page 2

I appreciate your time and attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please feel free
to contact me at 518-350-3639.

Sincerely,

Anne Marie ;samba, Esq.

Real Estate Specialist

3 Corporate Park Drive, Suite 101, Clifton Park, NY 12065
(518) 350-3639
annemarie.zsamba.contractor@crowncastle.com

Attachments:

Fedex Delivery Notification for Melinda Belcher

Mount Structural Analysis Report dated January 23, 2018
Example Structural Opinion Letter

cc: Mr. Theodore Shafer, First-Selectman
Town of Burlington
200 Spielman Highway
Burlington, CT 06013
(860) 673-6789 ext.1

Ms. Abby Conroy

Zoning Enforcement Officer
Town of Burlington

200 Spielman Highway
Burlington, CT 06013

(860) 673-6789 ext.6

Audrey and Herbert Weaver Estate
C/O Melinda Belcher

35 Bear Run

Woodbury, CT 06798

The Foundation for a Wireless World.
CrownCastle.com




Zsamba, Anne Marie (Contractor)

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

R

TrackingUpdates@fedex.com

Friday, May 11, 2018 9:54 AM

Zsamba, Anne Marie (Contractor)

FedEx Shipment 772199744130 Delivered

Ship date:

Thu, 5/10/2018
Rebecca Alescio
Crown Castle

Clifton Park, NY 12065
us

Shipment Facts

Our records indicate that the following package has been delivered.

Tracking number:

Status:

invoice number:
Reference:
Signed for by:
Delivery location:
Delivered to:
Service type:
Packaging type:
Number of pieces:

Weight:

Special handling/Services:

Standard transit:

o—o—o—

Delivered

172190744130

Delivered: 05/11/2018 09:49
AM Signed for By: Signature
not required

982896

1766.668

Signature not required
Woodbury, CT
Residence

FedEx Priority Overnight
FedEx Pak

1

1.00 ib.

Deliver Weekday
Residential Delivery

5/11/2018 by 10:30 am

Your package has been delivered
~ Tracking # 772199744130

Delivery date:

Fri, 5/11/2018 9:49 am
C/O Melinda Belcher
Audrey & Herbert Weaver
Estate

35 Bear Run

WOODBURY, CT 06798

us




Date: January 23, 2018

Dashanna Hanlon
Crown Castle

INFINIGYE

the solutions are endless

Infinigy Engineering, PLLC

Real Estatc Projcot Coordinator 1033 Watervliet Shaker Road
12 Gill Street, Suite 5800 A‘gﬁgyég‘&"o%zo%
Woburn, MA 01801 structu infiniay. com
Subject: Mount Structural Analysis
Carrier Designation: Sprint PCS Co-Locate
Carrier Site Number: CT54XC708
Carrler Site Name: Burlington-Nepaug Road
Crown Castle Designation: Crown Castle BU Number: 846003
Crown Castle Site Name: Burlington-Nepaug Road
Crown Castle JDE Job Number: 474268
Crown Castle Application Number: 418450, Rev. 0
Engineering Frim Designation: Infinigy Report Designation: 526-103
Site Data: 12 Nepaug Road, Buriington, Hartford County, CT 06013
Latitude 41°46°66.86" Longitude -72°§9°22.68"
Structure Information: Tower Height & Type: 1198.5 Foot Monopole
Mount Elevation: 110 ft
Mount Type: 18 Foot Platform Mount
Dear Corrie Bass,

Infinigy Enginesring, PLLC is pleased to submit this “Mount Structural Analyals Report” to determine the
structural integrity of Sprint's antsnna mounting system with the proposed appurienance and equipment addition
on tha abovementioned supporting tower structure. Analysis of the existing supporting tower structure is 1o be
completed by athers and therefore is not part of this analysls. Analysis of the antenna mounting system as a tie-
off point for fall protection or rigging is not part of this document.

Based upon our analysis, we have determined the adequacy of the antenna mounting system that will support the
existing and proposed loading to he: '

Platform Mount Conditlonally Sufficient
*Sufficlent upon completion of the changes listed in the ‘Recommondatlons' goction of this report.

This analysis has heen parformed in accordance with the 2018 Connecticut State Building Code and the Infinigy
Engineering, PLLC wind speed requirement of a 92 mph nominal 3-second gust wind. Exposure Category C and
Risk Category il were used in this analysis.

We at infinigy Engineering, PLLC appreciate the opportunity of providing our continuing professional services to
you and Crown Castle. If you have any questions or need further assistance on this or any other projects, please
give us a call.

Mount structural analysis prepared by. PKY
Respectfully Submitted by:

Joseph R. Johnston, P.E.
VP Structural Engineering / Principal

CCi Mount Analysis Report - Version 1.0




January 23, 2018
18 Foot Platform Mount Structural Analysis CCI BU No 845993
Application 418450, Revision 0 Page 2
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January 23, 2018
CCI BU No 845993

18 Foot Platform Mount Structural Analysis
Page 3

Application 418450, Revision 0

1) INTRODUCTION

The mount consists of a 18 Foot Platform Mount at the 110 ft elevation. The existing and proposed antenna
loading was obtained from the Application provided by CCl, Application Number 418450, Revision 0.

2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA

The structural analysis was performed in accordance with the requirements of TIA 222-G Structural
Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna Supporting Structures using a 3-second wind gust
wind speed of 92 mph with no ice, 40 mph with 1 inch escalated ice thickness, Exposure Category C and
Topographic Category 1. In addition, the 18 Foot platform mount been analyzed for a load combination
consisting of a 500-pound man live load using a 3-second wind gustwind speed of 30 mph.

Table 1 - Proposed Equipment Loading Information

Mount | Antenna | Number Proposed Mount
Centerline |Centerline of M ;1:;:2?:@' Antenna Model Type Note
(ft) {ft) Antennas
' ) KMW ~
3 Communications ETCR-6541.12H6
. PCS 1900MHZ 4X45W-
110.0 110.0 3 Alcatel Lucent 65MHZ -
6 Alcatel Lucent RRH2X50-800
3 Alcatel Lucent TD-RRH8X20-25
Notes:
1) Proposed Equipment

2)

Existing Mount to Remain

Table 2 - Existing and Reserved Antenna and Cable Information

Mount
Centerline
(ft)

(ft)

Antenna
Centerline

Number
of
Antennas

Antenna
Manufacturer

.Antenna Model

Existing Mount
Type

110.0

Platform mount

Notes:
1}

Existing Equipment to Remain

3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE

Table 3 - Documents Provided

Document

Remarks

Reference

Source

Note

CCl Sites

Crown Application Sprint Appli'c-:étion

Construction Drawings

CCt Mount Analysis Report — version 1.0




January 23, 2018
18 Foot Piatform Mount Structural Analysis CCI BU No 845993
Application 418450, Revision 0 Page 4

3.1} Analysis Method

RISA-3D (Version 16.0.1), a commercially available analysis software package, was used to
create a three-dimensional model of the antenna mounting system and calculate member stresses
for various loading cases,

Infinigy Mount Analysis Taol 3.0.2, a tool intemally developed by Infinigy, was used to calculate
member loading for various load cases. Selected output from the analysis is included in Appendix
B. .

3.2) Assumptions

1} The antenna mounting system was properly fabricated, installed and maintained in good
condition in accordance with its original design and manufacturer's specifications.

2) The configuration of antennas, mounts, and other appurtenances are as specified in
Tables 1 and 2 and the referenced drawings.

3) Allmember connections are assumed to have been designed to meet or exceed the load
carrying capacity of the connected member unless otherwise specified in this report.

4) Steel grades have been assumed as follows:

Channel, Solid Round, Angle, Plate ASTM A36 (GR 36)
HSS (Rectangular) ASTM A53 (GR B-35)
Pipe ASTM A53 (GR 35)
Connection Bolts ASTM A325

This analysis may be affected if any assumptions are not valid or have been made in error.
Crown Castle should be notified to determine the effect on the structural integrity of the antenna
mounting system. '

4) ANALYSIS RESULTS

Table 4 - Mount Component Stresses vs. Capacity (Platform Mount, All Sectors)

Notes Component Mount ((‘.:f:.)nterhne % Capacity Pass / Fail
Standoff Arm | 61.8 Pass
1,2 Face Horizontal 110.0 54.1 Pass
Mount Pipe 56.1 Pass
Structure Rating {max from all components) = 61.8%
~ Notes: - S -

1)  See additional documentation in “Appendix C - Analysis Output"” for calculations
supporting the % capacity consumed.
2) All sectors are typical

4.1) Recommendations

1) Install (1) Site Pro 1 PRK-1245 Standoff Arm Reinforcement Kit on the existing platform
prior to the installation of the proposed equipment.

CCi Mount Analysis Report - version 1.0



18 Foot Platform Mount Structural Analysis
Application 418450, Revision 0

APPENDIX A
WIRE FRAME AND RENDERED MODELS

CCI Mount Analysis Report — version 1.0

January 23, 2018
CCI BU No 845983
Page 5
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Loads: BLC 2, Wind Load AZI 000
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N76
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Infinigy Engineering, PLLC.

pky

526-103

CT54XC708

Wire Frame and Loads

Jan 19, 2018 at 1:05 AM

Chenoca PCS r3d




Envelope Only Solution
Infinigy Engineering, PLLC. Existing Configuration
pky CT54XC708 Jan 19, 2018 at 1:48 AM

526-103

Chenoa PCS .r3d




Envelope Only Solution

Install (1) Site Pro 1
PRK-1245 Standoff
Arm Reinforcement Kit
on the existing platform

Infinigy Engineering, PLLC.

pky

526-103

CT54XC708

Proposed Configuration

Jan 23, 2018 at 11:46 AM

CT54XC708.r3d




Envelope Only Solution
Infinigy Engineering, PLLC. Final Configuration
pky CT54XC708 Jan 23, 2018 at 11:48 AM

526-103

CT54XC708.r3d




January 23, 2018
18 Foot Platform Mount Structural Analysis CCl BU No 845993
Application 418450, Revision 0 Page 6

APPENDIX B
SOFTWARE INPUT CALCULATIONS

CCl Mount Analysis Report —version 1.0



Site Name;|  CT54XC708

Client:] . _CCl -- INFINIGYg

Carrier: “Sprinit |
o PKY- FROM ZERO 1O INFINIGY
Engineer: PKY-.- '
the sokill ndles:
Date:]  1/23/2018. . ons are endless

INFINIGY WIND LOAD CALCULATOR 3.0.2
Site Information Inputs: Rooftop Inputs:
Adopted Bullding Code:| - 2016.SBC Rooftop Wind Speed-Up?:
Structure Load Standard:] - TiA-222-G
Antenna Load Standard:| - TIA-222-G
Structure Risk Categoryz| . -~ Il

Structure Type:| Mo;ﬁjt J,qu't.faﬁﬁ

Number of Sectors:| .~ ":3.
Structure Shape 1:] ~ Flat
Wind Loading Inputs: Wind with No fce Wind with Jce
Design Wind Velocity: 92 mph (nominal 3-second gust) q, {psf) Gh Fsr (psf) g, (psf) Gh Fgr (psf)

Wind Centerline 1(z,):|  ~1160.0 ft 26.58 1.00 53.16 5.02 1.60 15.63

Side Face Angle (8):] -~ 60 degrees

Exposure Category:] ~ ' .C
Topographic Category:{ -~ . 1 .

Ice Loading Inputs:

Is [ce Loading Needed?: .Yas ..
Ice Wind Velocity:] . 40 - . Jmph (nominal 3-second gust)
Base Ice Thickness:)] " - 100 . lin

Input Appurtenance information and Load Placements:

. Total Front Side q: EPA Fz Fx Fz{60) Fx(30)
Appurtenance Name Elevation (ft} Quentity Ka shape | Shape (os) ) (Ibs) (tbs) (tbs} (lbs)
- kMW Communications ETCR- R
: 6sqLi2H6 - . | o100 ] 3 1.00 Flat Flat 2658 | 1303 | 34643 | 12958 | 183.79 | 20221
Alcatel Lucent PCS 1800MAZAXASW- | - . |~ - :
_65MHZ X I R 1.00 Flat Flat 26.58 231 6147 | 5925 | s9.81 | 6091
_ Alestal Lucent RRHAXS0-800 - - 1100 8 1.00 Flat Flat 26.58 170 45.21 34.08 36.86 42.43
. Aleatal Lucent RRH2XS0-800. '] — 1100 3 1.00 Flat Flat 26.58 1.70 45.21 34.08 36.86 42.43
= _ 3 1.00 Flat Flat 26.58 3.70 98.46 34.39 50.41 82.44

Alcatel Lucant TO-RRHEX20-25 10,0




18 Foot Platform Mount Structural Analysis

Application 418450, Revision 0

CCl Mount Analysis Report ~ version 1.0

APPENDIX C
SOFTWARE ANALYSIS OUTPUT

January 23, 2018
CCI BU No 845993
Page 7
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Company . Infinigy Engineering, PLLC. Jan 23, 2018
Designer : pky 11:45 AM
I N FI N IGY8 Job Number : 526-103 Checked By______
: Model Name : CTH4XC708
Member Primary Data
Label | Joint J Joint K Jont Rotate(deg) Section/Sh Type Design List  Maierial Design Rules
1 M1 N131A N135 3" Sched 40 Pi..! Beam Pipe AB3 Gr. Bl Typical
2 MP1 N§ N6 2* Sched 40 Pi..] Beam Pipe A53 Gr. Bl Typical
3 MP3 N§ N10. 2' Sched 40 Pi..| Beam Pipe A53 Gr. Bl Typical
4 MP2 N1 N12 2 Sched 40 Pi..{ Beam Pipe A53 Gr. B| Typical
5 M13 N154 N1560 3" Sched 40 Pl..| Beam Pipe AS53 Gr. B| Typical
6 MP9 N36 N37 2" Sched 40 Pi..| Beam Pipe A53 Gr. B Typical
7 MP12 N38 N3¢ 2" Sched 40 Pl..| Beam Pipe A53 Gr. B| Typical
8 MP10 N42 N43 12" Sched 40 Pi..| Beam Pipe AB3 Gr. Bl Typical
9 MP11 N44 N45 2' Sched 40 Pi..| Beam Pipe IA53Gr.B| Typlcal
10 M25 N142 N146 3" Sched 40 Pi..| Beam Pipe  |AS3Gr. Bl Typical
11 MP8 N8 N6g 2" Sched 40 Pi..| Beam Pipe  |A53 Gr. Bl Typical
12 MP5 N70 N71 2' Sched 40 Pi..| Beam Pipe A53 Gr. Bl Typical
13 MP7 N73 N74 2' Sched 40 Pl..| Beam Pipe A53 Gr. Bl Typical
14 MP8 N75 N76 2' Sched 40 Pl..| Beam Plipe AS3 Gr. Bl Typical
15 M46 N111 NS8A Tube Steel | Beam |SauareTube!A53 Gr. B| Typical
18 M47 N113 NE7A Tube Steel | Beam |SquareTube A63 Gr. Bl Typlcal
17 M48 N112 NSSA Tube Steel | Beam [SquareTube A3 Gr. B| Typleal
18 M50 N133 N148 RIGID None None RIGID | Typlcal
18 MB2A N137 N162 RIGID None None RIGID | Typical
20 M54A N144 N158 RIGID None None RIGID | Typleal -
21 MP4 N3 N4 2' Sched 40 Pl..; Baem Pipe IA53 Gr. Bl Typleal
22 M22 N77A N78A Standof! Reinf..| Baam None A3 Gr.36 | Typleal
23 M23 N78A | NBOA [Standoff Reinf...| Beam None [A%6r38| Typical
24 M24 N76A | N83 [Stendeff Reint...| Beam None |A38Gr.38| Typical
26 M25A N77TA N78A [Standoff Relnt... | Beam Nonhe A3 Gr.38 | Typlecal
Material Takeoff
Material Size Pieces Length{in] WeightiK]
1 General
2 RIGID 3 9 0
3 Total General 3 9 0
4
5 Hot Rolled Stes!
8 A36 Gr.38 L2.5x2.5x3/16 4 204 ]
7 A53 Gr. B HSS4x4x4 3 360 3
8 A53Gr.B PIPE 2.0 12 1152 3
9 A53 Gr. B PIPE_3.0 3 606 4
10 Total HR Steel 22 2322 1.1
Basic Load Cases
BLC Description Category X Gravity Y Gravity Z Gravity  Joint Point Distributed  Area(M... Surface...
1 Self Weight DL -1 18
2 | Wind Load AZ{ 000 WLZ 18 1
3 | Wind Load AZ| 090 WLX 18 1
4 Ice Weight OoL1 18 21
5 | Wind + Ice Load AZI 000 oL2 18 1
6 | wind + Ice Load AZI 090 oL3 18 1
7 Service Live 1 LL 3

RISA-3D Version 16.0.1

[C:\Users\ebarrera\Desktop\Peer Review Sites\BU#845993\CT54XC708.r3d] Page 1




Company  : Infinigy Engineering, PLLC. ' Jan 23, 2018

(3 Designer : pky 11:45 AM
8 Job Number : 526-103 Checked By,

Model Name : CT54XC708

Basic Load Cases (Continued)

BLC Description Category X Gravity Y Gravity Z Gravity  Joint Point Distributed Area(M... Surface...
8§ |BLC 2 Transient Area Loa.. None 24
9 |[BLC 3 Transient Area Loa.. None 23
11 {BLC 6 Transient Area Loa.. None 23
Load Combinations A
Description S..P.. S.. BLC Factor BLC Facfor BLC Fa..B..Fa..B..Fa..B..Fa..B..Fa..B.. Fa..B._Fa.B..Fa.

1 1.4D ved Y| DL 1

2 |12D+1.6W AZ|000ed Y| [DL| 1.2 [WLZ[ 16

3 12D+ 1.6W AZI030vesY| [DL| 12 [wLz|1.388]WiLX] 8

4 |1.2D+1.6W AZI060Yed Y| [DL| 1.2 |wLz| .8 [WiX[1.3..

5 [1.2D+1.6W AzZi0g0lYed Y| [DL[ 1 WLX[1.6

6 12D+ 1.6W AZI120[YedY | [DL| 1.2 |WLZ]| -.8 |WLX]1.3.,

7 12D+ 1.8W AZI150)Yed Y| [DL| 1.2 [WLZ-1.386WLX] .8

8 [1.2D+1.6W AZI180vedY | |DL| 1.2 [WLZ[-1.6

9 12D+ 1.6WAZI210VedY | |DL| 1.2 [WLZ|1.386WLX|-.8

10 12D + 1.6W AZ|240Ned Y| [DL| 1.2 [WLZ| -8 [WLX}...

11 [1.2D + 1.6W Az 270Yed Y| [DL] 1 WLX[-1.6

12 [1.2D +1.6W AZi300Yed Y | [DL| 1.2 [WLZ]| 8 [WiX}M...

13 12D+ 1.6W AZI330)Yed Y| [DL| 1.2 [WLZ][1.386|WLX|-.8

14 |0.9D + 1.6W AZI000YedY| [DL| 8 [WLZ[18

18 109D + 1.6W AZI030YedY | |DL WLZ [1.388|WLX] .8

16 10.9D + 1.6W AZI080Yed Y | |DL WLZ| .8 [wiX]1.3.

17 10.9D + 1.6W AZI090[ved Y | DL WLX[1.6

18 10.9D + 1.6W AZI120)ved Y| [DL WLZ[ -8 [WLX[1.3.]

19 [0.0D + 1.6W AZI160ved Y| (DL WLZ [1.386WLX| 8

20 0.6D + 1.6W AZI180Yed Y| (DL WLZ[-1.6

21 [0.8D + 1.6W AZI210)ved Y| |DL WLZ [-1.388WLX[-. 8

22 [0.8D + 1.6W AZI240)ved Y| [DL -8 [WLXH...

23 [0.9D + 1.6W AZ|270¥es Y | |DL wLx|-1.8

24 10.9D + 1.6W AZI300[ved Y| |DL WLZ| 8 |WLX[1...

25 0.0D + 1.6W AZ|330Ved Y | DL WLZ [1:388 [WiX -8

oo iR oo (R [ o | [ [ (o [ [ [ [ i [ |99 | @060 016D 10 D 1O 11D D5 j\a i B [ I i [ o [k o [l [

26 12D+1.0Di _NMedY| [DL| 12 [OL1| 1

27 [1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0WIAZ [Yed Y DLl 1 oLt 1 Torel 1

28 [1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0WIAZ [Yed Y DL| 1 OL1| 1 |oL2|866[0.] 5
29 1.2D + 1.0Di+ 1.0WIAZ [Yeg Y DL| 1 OL1| 1 |0OL2].5|0..]888
30 [1:2D + 1.0Di+ 1.0WIAZ [Yeg Y DLl 1 oL | 1 0.1
31 [1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0WIAZ. [Yesd Y DL 1 OoL1| 1 |oL2j-.5l0.]886
32 [1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0WIAZ..[Yed Y DL| 1 oL1] 1 JoL2l-8.l0.] 5
33 [1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0WIAZ..)Yed Y DL| 1 oL | 1 ToLzl -1

34 [1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0WIAZ.[Yes Y DL| 12 o1 | 1 |o2]-8.]0.]-5
35 [1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0WIAZ.[Yed Y DL 1 owi| 1 lorzl-.5l0..-8..
36 [1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0WIAZ. [Yed Y DL 1 oL 1 0..] 1
37 [1.2D + 1.0Di+ 1.0WiAZ [Yed Y DL| 1 oL1| 1 |oL2] 5lo.Ls.
38 [1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0WiIAZ..[Yed Y DL| 1 oL1| 1 |ore|es8o..]-5
39 [1.2D+ 1.5L+ 1.0WL(3..[Yed Y DL| 1 LL [ 15 [wLz|[111

40 [1.2D+1.5L+ 1.0WL (3. [Yes Y DL| 1 LtL | 1.5 [wLz]ooslw. 056]
41 [1.2D+1.5L+ 1.0WL(3...[Yed Y DL| 1 LL | 1.5 [wiLz|os6w. 096
42 1.2D+1.5L+ 1.0WL(3..[Yed Y DL| 1 LL |15 w.[111
43 112D+ 1.5L+ 1.ONL(3..[Yed Y DL| 1 LL | 1.5 [wLz]-0..lw.]oos
44 [1.2D+1.5L + 1.0WL (3...Yeg Y DL| 1 LL | 1.5 [wLZ]-0.]w.[ 058

RISA-3D Version 16.0.1 [C:\Users\ebarrera\Desktop\Peer Review Sites\BU#845993\CT54XC708.r3d] Page 2



INFINIGY

Company . Infinigy Engineering, PLLC. Jan 23, 2018
Des igner : pky 11:45 AM
Job Number : 526-103 Checked By:
Model Name : CT54XC708

Load Combinations (Continued)

Description S..P..S..BLC Factor BLC Factor BLC Fa..B..Fa..B..Fa..B..Fa..B...Fa..B..Fa..B..Fa...B.. Fa..

45 [12D+1.5L+ LOWL(3..ved Y] [DL] 1.2 | LL [1.5 [wLz]1.

46 [1.2D+15L+ 1.0NL(3..Yes Y DL 12 | LL [ 15 [wizlo. w.]o..

47 12D+ 1.5L+ 1L.oWL (3. red ¥ DL 12 | LL [1.5 [wizlo.w.]-0..

48 [1.2D+1.5L+ 1.0WL (3...]Ves Y DL 12 | LL [15 W.-1..

49 [1.2D+1.5L+ 1.0WL(3...Yed ¥ DL| 12 | LL [1.5 |wLz]osew.]-0..

50 [1.2D+1.5L+ 1.0WL(3..[Ved Y DL| 1.2 | LL | 1.5 {wLzZ|098w.}-0..
Envelope Joint Reactions

Joint X ] LC Ybl __LC Z [Ib] LC  MXIkfl] 1C MY [kff] LC MZ[kft] LC

1 NO8A |max|§773454] 30 |-380.866| 24 | 709.168 | 24 1484 (29| 593 [25| 2035 | 35
2 min|-1107.016 | 24 |-2487.607| 30 |-3885.797| 31 026 (21| -804 (19| 262 | 14
3 NO7A  |max| 754,046 <) -420.104| 20 | 7771.555 | 27 -409 |20] 2,734 23] 422 | 11
4 min|-754.621 11  |-2830842| 33 |-1001.766| 20 | -2.784 |33)-2.731 |17| -.288 | 17
5 NGBA |max|931.718 16 |-396.72 | 16 | 903.48 15 1.047 [37] 2083 |21| 204 | 14
8 min|[-6731.143 36 |-2462.08| 36 |-3801.086 35 -081 [19]|-2.078 |16 -2.282 | 32
7 N76A [mexi8117.327| 36 |8008.078| 36 | 4688.111 | 36 0 1 0 1 0 1
8 min[1493.991] 16 |926133| 16 | 860.768 | 16 4 1 0 1 0 1
9 N77A |mex| 12.733 17 _|5113.436 | 33 | -1802.81 | 20 0 1 0 1 0 1
10 min| -12.73 23 |676.647| 20 |-0538.862| 33 0 1 Q 1 0 1
11 | N78A |max|-1483.828 24 |5018.420| 30 | 4608488 | 30 - 0 1 0 1 0 1
12 min| -8134.4 30 {920.365| 24 | 868.026 | 24 0 1 0 1 0 1
183 | Totals: [max|4550.191 5 7845.248 | 30 | 482387 | 14 '
14 min| 4850181 23  |1863.881( 22 | -462387 | 8

Envelope AISC 14th(360-10): LRFD Steel Code Checks

Member _ Shape Code Check Locfin] LC ShearC... Loc[in] Dir LC phi*Prg [I..phi*P..phi*M..phi*M..... Ean

1 M46 | HSS4xaxd 618 75 | 80 | 117 | 75 |y 30 [77206.3651061../12.311/12.311|.. 4H1-1h
2 M48 | HSSdxdx4 815 75 | 36 | 117 | 75 |y|31 [77206.385(1081...12.31112.311|..H1-1H
3 M47 | HSS4xdx4 608 76 | 27 | 122 | 756 |y| 36 |77206.365/1081..12.311/12.311|..;H1-1B
4 MP1__ |PIPE 2.0 561 48 | 8 | .043 | 48 8 [16811.605/321301.872(1.872|...H1-14
5 M13 |PIPE 3.0 541 2.104| 31 | 132 [2104]| | 6 |15779.091|65206/5.748]5.748)|...H1-14
8 M25 |PIPE_3.0 538 199.8., 38 | 130 [1998.| |10 |15779.091)€5206/5740!5.749)|..\H1-1H
7 M1 |PIPE 3.0 538 198.6., 38 | 152 |199.8.| | 2 |15779.091|65206|5749(6.749|.H1-14
8 MP5 |PIPE 2.0 489 48 | 5 | .038 | 48 5 |16811.605)32130/1.872|1.8721 H1-1b
9 MP9 |PIPE 2.0 48¢ 48 | 11 | 038 | 48 11 [16811.605|32130}1,87211.872|.. H1-14
10 |  M23  |L2.5x2.5x.. 259 27.004 30 | 002 | 51 |z| 9 [42109.772/5847../4 246|2.615|..H1-14
11 M24  |L2.5x2.5:/. 258 27.094) 36 | 002 | 51 [z|25 |42109.7725847../4 246|2 615|...H1-1

12| MP2 |PIPE 2.0 244 48 | 8 | .023 | 48 8 [16611.605/32130|1.872|1.872|1 H1-1b
13 | MP10 |PIPE 2.0 217 48 | 11 | .021 | 48 11 {16811.605|32130|1.872|1.872|.. H1-14
14| MP6 |PIPE 2.0 217 48 | 5 | .021 | 48 5 [16811.605/321301.872|1.872}1 H1-14
15 | M22 |12.525x3/. 129 0 | 33 | 002 | 51 |z]|17 [42109.772|5847...4 246|2.615(1 [H1-...
16 | M25A |L2.5x2.533/. 129 0 | 33 | 002 | 51 [z]|17 |42109.772[5847...4 2462 615[1 [H1-...
17 { MP7 |PIPE 2.0 073 48 | 4 | 007 | 48 4 |16811.605/32130|1.872/1.872[1 H1-1b
18 | MP11 |PIPE 2.0 073 48 | 12 | 007 | 48 12 [16811.605|32130|1.872/1.872|.. H1-11
19| MP3 |PIPE 2.0 073 48 | 9 | .007 | 48 9 [16811.605/32130(1.872/1.872|...H1-1H
20| MP4 |[PIPE 2.0 072 48 | 7 | .007 | 48 7 |14916.006/32130{1.872|1.872]...H1-1b
21| MP8 |[PIPE 2.0 072 48 | 4 | 007 | 48 4 |16811.605/32130|1,872|1.872/1 H1-15
22 | MP12 [PIPE 2.0 072 48 | 12 | 007 | 48 12 |16811.605|32130|1.872|1.872|.. H1-1K

RISA-3D Version 16.0.1
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Date: April 2, 2018

Chanhdara Ratsavong Crown Castle

Crown Castle 2000 Corporate Drive

3530 Toringdon Way Suite 300 Canonsburg, PA 15317

Charlotte, NC 28277 (724) 416-2000

Subject: Structural Opinion Letter

Carrier Designation: Verizon Wireless Co-Locate
Carrier Site Number: ' RDG Shofer
Carrier Site Name: RDG Shofer

Crown Castle Designation: Crown Castle BU Number: 825720
Crown Castle Site Name: Maxatawny
Crown Castle JDE Number: 472525
Crown Castle Work Order Number: 1550201
Crown Castle Order Number: . 416463 Revision 5

Engineering Firm Designation: Crown Castle Project Number: © 1550201

Site Data: 15411 Kutztown Road, Reading, Berks County, PA

Latitude: 40° 31" §2.52" Longitude: -75° 44 38.5"
193 ft. - Monopole

'Dear Chanhdara Ratsavong,

Crown Castle is pleased to submit this "Structural Opinion Letter" to determine the structural integrity of the
above mentioned tower. This evaluation has been performed in accordance with the Crown Castlie Structural
. ‘Statement of Work’ and the terms of Crown Castle Purchase Order Number 1550201, in accordance with order
number 416463, revision 5.

The purpose of the opinion Jetter is to determine the suitability of the tower with the proposed, existing, and reserved
loading as specified in Tables 1 & 2. This opinion is consistent with the guidelines as stated in the TIA-222-G standard
and the 2009 International Buifding Code based upon a 3-second gust wind speed of 90 mph.

Based on a comparison of the previous analysis loads (Crown Castle Work Order Number: 1525888 dated February
21, 2018) with the loads listed in Tables 1 & 2, we have determined the tower structure and foundation ARE sufficient.

We at Crown Castie appreciate the opportunity of providing our continuing professional services to you. If you
have any questions or need further assistance on this or any other projects, please give us a call.

Respectiully submitted by:

L *Q“w EA(,,
Ali Abbaszadeh, P.E. AT >
Project Engineer (&) 2

ALl ABBASZADEH

/s

ENGNERR
AN s | A
75 \
412018 4’ ¥SyiLN $

CCI Structural Opinion Letter - Version 1.0.1 -




193 ft. Monopole Structural Opinion Letter

March 29,

2017

CCI BU No: 825720

Project Number 1550201, Order Number 416463, Revision 5 Page 2
Table 1 - Proposed Antenna and Cable Information
. |Center Line : Number| Feed
Mounting : Number of| Antenna
Level {ft) Ele\(lfatl;non Antennas |Manufacturer Antenna Model olf-il':lz:d Llngns)ize Note
6 commscope | NHH-65B-R2B w/ Mount Pipe
3 alcatel lucent B13 RRH 4X30
3 alcatel lucent B25 RRH4X30
3 alcatel lucent BBEA RRH4X45
110.0 110.0 3 . AIRSCALE RRH 4T4R B5 2 1172 -
nokia 160W
1 raycap RCMDC-6627-PF-48
1 tower mounts Miscellaneous [NA 510-1]
1 perfect vision PV-ULP14L-HR-12-86
Table 2 - Existing and Reserved Antenna and Cable Information
. Center Line Number| Feed
T:;':It’(as)’ Elevation i‘::‘::::ra:f Ma?::tf:':t‘:rer Antenna Model of Feed |Line Size| Note
(ft) Lines (in)
3 ADC DD1900 FULL BAND W/800
196.0 BYPASS MASTHEAD
193.0 5 ems wireless RR90-18-0|§)iSeP w/ Mount. 10 15/8 1
193.0 1 fower mounts | Platform Mount [LP 1201-1]
2 KMW Comm. EPBQ-654L8H6
1 KMW Comm EPBQ-654L8H8-L.2_CCIV2
3 nokia FRBI
3 alcatel lucent B66A RRH4X45 2 718 2
9 generic H-Frames
3 alcatel lucent RRH2X40-07L-AT
1 raycap DC6-48-60-18-8C
3 alcatel lucent RRH2X60-1800A-4R
1750 175.0 3 alcatel lucent RRH4X25-WCS
4 andrew SBNHH-1D65A
2 andrew SBNHH-1D65C 1 3/8
3 bowerwave tech 7770.00 2 3/4 1
6 bowerwave tech LGP17201 12 15/8
2 raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F
1 tower mounts Miscellaneous [NA 509-3]
1 tower mounts Platform Mount [LP 301-1]
Notes.

1)  Existing Equipment
2) Reserved Equipment

CCi Structural Opinion Letter — Version 1.0.1




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
www.ct.gov/csc

May 9, 2018

Anne Marie Zsamba, FEsq.

Real Estate Specialist

Crown Castle

3 Cotporate Park Drive, Suite 101
Clifton Park, NY 12065

RE: EM-SPRINT-020-180502 — Sprint notice of intent to modify an existing telecommunications
facility located at 12 Nepaug Road, Burlington, Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Zsamba:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received a notice of intent to modify the above-referenced facility
on May 2, 2018.

According to Section 16-50j-71 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, “...any modification, as
defined in Section 16-50j-2a of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, to an existing tower site,
except as specified in Sections 16-50j-72 and 16-50j-88 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, may
have a substantial adverse environmental effect.”

Staff has reviewed this exempt modification request for completeness and has identified the following
deficiencies in the filing:

1. 'The property owner appeats to be incorrect. Based on the Butlington CT GIS Data Portal online
geographical information systems, the property hosting the existing tower is owned by Audrey and
Herbert Weaver Estate C/O Melinda Belcher;

2. Thete is no proof of mailing to the property owner. In accordance with the memorandum issued by
the Council dated June 22, 2017, a copy of the exempt modification notice and the attachments are
to be physically mailed to the chief elected official of the host municipality and the undetlying
property owner and proof of such mailing shall be submitted to the Council with the exempt
modification request. The Council’s June 22, 2017 memorandum is attached for your convenience;
and

3. Site plan drawing Sheet A-2 under tower elevation “According to the tesults of the mount analysis
[dated January 23, 2018] the structure has sufficient capacity to support the proposed loading w/ the
proposed modifications: install (1) site pro 1 PRK-1245 reinforcement kit.” The Structutal Analysis
Report dated January 12, 2018 does not account for the reinforcement kit.

Therefore, the exempt modification request is incomplete at this time. The Council recommends that Crown
Castle provide an Updated Structural Analysis Repott including the reinfotcement kit that is stamped and
signed by a professional engineer duly licensed in the State of Connecticut and mail the exempt modification
request with the attachments to the undetlying property owner and provide proof of such notice to the
Council on or befote June 8, 2018. If additional time is needed to complete the Updated Structural Analysis
Report, notification and/ot provide proof to the Council, please submit a wtitten request for an extension of
time ptior to June 8, 2018.

3

;/c"‘

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer



EM-SPRINT-020-180502
May 9, 2018
Page 2

This notice of incompletion shall have the effect of tolling the Fedetal Communications Commission (FCo)
60-day timeframe in accordance with Paragraph 217 of the FCC Wireless Infrastructure Report and Order
issued on October 21, 2014 (FCC 14-153).

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
860-827-2951.

Sincgyely,

Melanie Bachman
Executive Director

MAB/FC
Enclosure
¢ The Honorable Theodore C. Shafer,First Selectman, Town of Burlington

Abby Contoy, Zoning Enforcement Officer, Town of Burlington
Audrey and Herbert Weaver Estate C/O Melinda Belcher, property owner

SAEMS_TS\ L_BYTOWN\Butlington\NepaugRd\SPRI NT\em-sprint-020- 180502 _incompleteltr_NepaugRd.docx



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
B-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
www.ct.gov/csc

VIA ELECTRONIC MALL
MEMORANDUM
To:  Telecommunications Carriers and their Representatives

Re:  Exempt Modification/Tower Share Filing Notification
‘Date:  June 22, 2017

Parsuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies § 16-50j-73 and §16-50j-88, the April 2013 Fibag Gaide
Jor Modification of Existing Telecormmunications Facilifies, and the August 2013 Tower Share Filing Guids, notice in
Suriting shall be provided to “the-Council, the propetty owner of record... and the chief elected official” of
the intent to modify or share an existing telecommunications facility” (see Attachments).

Effective immediately, a copy of the notice and the attachments, including, but not limited to, engineering

dmwings,stmcumlmalysis (the structural analysis report without tower data and calculation appendices is
sufficient) and power density calculation of the request for an exempt modification or tower shate shall be
Mwm&i&moﬁdﬂqﬂhehostmmﬁpﬁ:ymdmdedyingpmpmmwhm
the existing telecommunications facility is located and proof of mailing shall be submitted to the Council with
the request. Proof of mailing requires an acknowledgment from the carrier (United States Postal Setvice or
private catrier such as UPS/FedEx) that a parcel was delivered to the tecipient. E-mail setvice is
unacceptable.

'IhanEyouinadvmceforymmooopemﬁon.

+ Attachments: Altrio Investment Group, LLC correspondence, dated June 16, 2017
City of Danbury email correspondence, dated June 8, 2017

MAB/FOC/laf

A

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Affinmative Actlon / Equal Opportunity Employer

SNADMIRISTRATION\Gene: \20170622: :




Rnup:ent Christopher B. Fisher, Hsq., AT&T

Ray Perry, Airosmith Development, Inc.
Arthur Perkowski, Aitosmith Development, Inc.
Alex Murshteyn, Centerline Communications
Michael Gentile, Centetline Commpunications
' David Ford, Centerline Communications
Adam Wolfey, Centerline Communications
Steve Levine, Centek Engineering, Inc.

Jeff Barbadora, Crown Castle

Amanda Comwall, Crown Castle
Kimberly Myl, Crown Castle
Donng Neal, Crown Castle

Satsh Snell, Empite Tele¢com

Nicole Caplan, Empire Telecom

Jack Andtews, Empite Telecom

Jennifer Tliades, Empire Telecom -

Melanie Howlett, HPC Wireless

Alex Giannaras, HPC Witeless

Denise Sabo, Northesst Site Solutions
Deborah Chase, Northeast Site Solutions
Victoria Masse, Northeast Site Solutions

Ma:kRobetts,QCDcvclopmcnt
Tim Burks, SAI Communications
Rick Woods, SBA '
Kii Pelietier, SBA
Peter Nute, SBA
At:'\amliwaillard,Snmﬂlmk,]'..T..L([.‘:C
Dmd

Barbagsllo, Smatﬂmk S
Thomss ). Regan, Esq, Spriat
Sam Simons, T-Mobile
Greg Shappy, Transcend Wireless
Kyle Richers, Transcend Wircless
Jennifer Ardis, Transcend Wireless
James Burgess, TRM, Inc.
Jaoqueline Cliffosd, TRM, Inc.
Miatt Burke, TRM, Inc.
Jon Ritter, TRM, Inc.
Kenneth C. Baldwin, Esq., szonWimless
Eric Dahl, Vertical Development LLC
Jamie Ford, Vertical Development LLC
Matthew Bandle, Vertical Development LL.C

&




ole o] v omsm=
- ALTRIO INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC' |

em-+-mesle- O4-170523 ECED W I3 @

rli
4 JUN g0 207
e 16 crpgedod Uiing Onundli
June 16, 2017 g Qori J‘ G Cnstengli
Crown Casgtle S5
12 Gill Street, Suite 5800
Woburn, MA 01301 |
RE:  T-Mobile Tower Modifications, 21 Acorn Read, Branford CT
Ny Reference Site # CTNHS509A
Dear M. Cornwall,

Please provide Altrio Investment Group (Landlord and Property Owner) with all pertinent
domnnmﬁﬁmmdinfomaﬁonmgmﬂhgmndiﬂcaﬁommﬁesuhjwtmmunicmmm
mmdlemmhchﬂhgs&mﬂmlmﬂyﬁs;epommdiﬁcaﬁonm.mmd '
'dmwings,mddrawin'gsindicaﬁngT—Mobﬂeequipmmﬂplmsandelev&ﬁons.
<Pleasealsonoﬁfyallinvolvadparﬁesthatanyholesorpmeiraﬁonsintbeblﬁldingenvelopem
mbeped‘nmedbytheLanﬂom,AltdommeupILCmdvﬁﬂbebiﬂedtothe
respongsible parties, S '

Best regards,

CC:  Melanie A Bachman, CT Siting Council, Executive Di
File ‘

-
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Cunliffe, Fred , _ . o
From: : Bachman, Melanie
Sent: Thursday, June 08, 2017 3:35 PM
To: 'Deborah Chase'
Cc: 'Sheldon Freincle”; ‘Denise Sabo"; 'Victoria Masse'
Subject: RE: 41 Padanaram Road, Danbury CT 06811 (CT11896A L1900) T-Mobile Antenna EM
" Application
Good afternoon.

I received a call from Robin Edwards, Corporation Counsel for the City of Danbury. She was concerned about how notice
of this request was provided to the City and indicated that it appeared the request was submitted through their “31:1
service?" From their website, this appears to be a City Service Request Form. | snipped the link to it below for your
convenience. The cover letter indicates that a copy was sent to the Mayor and the Director of Planning. Could someone
please confirm that a copy of the letter was actually sent rather than submitted to the “311 service” when you have a
chance? :

Thanks.

Resources

Melanie A. Bachman, Esq.
Executive Director/Staff Attorney
Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051
860-827-2951

From: Deborah Chase [maiito: deborah@northeastsatesoluuons com]

Sent: Friday, May 26, 2017 3:12 PM

To: CSC-DL Siting Council <Siting.Council@ct.gov>; Bachman, Melanie <Melanie.Bachman@ct.gov>; Mathews, Lisa A
<Lisa.A.Mathews@ct.gov>

Cc: Sheldon Freincle <sheldon@northeastsitesolutions.com>; Denise Sabo <demse@northeastsitesolutions com>;
Victoria Masse <victoria@northeastsitesolutions.com>

Subject: 41 Padanaram Road, Danbury CT 06811 (CT11896A L1900) T-Mobile Antenna EM Application

Siting Council,



v Ve

Enclosed please find the Notice of Exempt Modification package from Northeast Site Solutions on behalf of T-Moblle in
connection with the above-referenced site.

We are mailing the original and two (2) copies to your office.
Please let me know if you have any questions or problems with the attachment.

Sincerely,

Deborah Chase
Senior Project Coordinator & Analyst
Mobile: 860-490-8839

NSS
SI?E SOLUT‘I%;SN{
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ify Save a tree. Reduce. Reuse. Recycle.





